

COUNTY OF NEVADA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AGENCY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 950 MAIDU AVENUE, NEVADA CITY, CA 95959-8617 (530) 265-1411 FAX (530) 265-9849 www.mynevadacounty.com

Sean Powers Community Development Agency Director Tricia Tillotson Director of Public Works

NEVADA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Board Agenda Memo

MEETING DATE: September 1, 2020

TO: Board of Supervisors

FROM: Patrick Perkins, Principal Civil Engineer

SUBJECT:Resolution to Approve Bidding Documents for the Soda Springs Road
over South Yuba River Bridge Replacement Project – BRLO 05917 (079)
– County Contract 224023 District V

<u>RECOMMENDATION</u>: Approve the attached Resolution to allow advertising of the Bidding Documents, Specifications, and Contract Documents for the Soda Springs Road over South Yuba River Bridge Replacement Project.

<u>FUNDING</u>: Project will be funded with Federal Highway Bridge Program funds. There is no impact to the General Fund. The project will amend the FY 2020/21 Road Capital Improvement budget upon award of the contract.

BACKGROUND: On August 15, 2017, the Nevada County Board of Supervisors approved an initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration for replacing the bridge on Soda Springs Road over the South Yuba River.

The Department of Public Works is proposing to replace the bridge on Soda Springs Road over the South Yuba River. The project plans, specifications, and cost estimate for this project have been completed. The engineer's estimate for the overall project is \$2,750,000, and for this contract is \$1,610,000, and final project approval from Caltrans is expected in early 2021. The Project will not be awarded until final approvals are obtained from Caltrans.

The bid opening date will be set by the Director of Public Works, with construction scheduled to begin in summer 2021.

Item Initiated by: Patrick Perkins, Principal Civil Engineer

Approved by: Trisha Tillotson, Director of Public Works

TT:PP:kk

Submittal Date: August 7, 2020